outcomes, the time value of money, and reasonable and
verifiable information that is available without undue cost or
effort at the reporting date about past events, current
conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Both approaches calculate a 12-month and a lifetime ECL for
the exposures of all three stages. After the risk stage
determination in the stage calculation, the relevant ECL is
assigned:
– 12-month ECL for Stage 1;
–  Lifetime ECL for Stage 2 and Stage 3.
For more information, see the Risk management section,
under 2.8 Impairments.

Hedge accounting
We have opted to continue to apply the hedge accounting
guidance of IAS 39 under the EU carve-out, as explicitly
permitted by IFRS 9. The hedge accounting disclosures as
required by IFRS are included in Note 4, Derivatives.

Transition disclosures
The tables below provide information on the impact of
adopting IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

 Summary of significant accounting principles   111

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Category Carrying
amount

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

Category Carrying
amount

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents and balances at central banks AC 1,832,751 – –0 AC 1,832,751

Financial assets held for trading – equity instruments FVPL 35,673 – – FVPL 35,673

Financial assets held for trading – debt instruments FVPL 2,561 – – FVPL 2,561

Due from banks AC 186,459 – –0 AC 186,459

Derivatives FVPL 322,258 – – FVPL 322,258

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss FVPL 394,898 22,001 – FVPL 416,899

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income n/a – 1,716,354 – FVOCI 1,716,354

Available-for-sale equity instruments FVOCI 11,151 –11,151 – n/a –

Available-for-sale debt instruments FVOCI 1,727,204 –1,727,204 – n/a –

Held-to-maturity investments AC 521,349 –521,349 – n/a –

Loans and advances to the public and private sectors AC 9,103,327 – –11,121 AC 9,092,207

Other financial assets at amortised cost n/a – 521,349 –28 AC 521,321

Investments in associates using the equity method 70,390 – – 70,390

Property and equipment 63,468 – – 63,468

Goodwill and other intangible assets 218,389 – – 218,389

Tax assets 26,719 – 4,950 31,669

Other assets 142,277 – – 142,277

Total assets 14,658,875 – –6,199 14,652,676

The following table shows the changes in classifications of financial assets and liabilities.

 Summary of significant accounting principles   112

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Category Carrying
amount

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

Category Carrying
amount

Equity and liabilities

Financial liabilities from trading activities FVPL 1,899 – – FVPL 1,899

Due to banks AC 101,645 – – AC 101,645

Public and private sector liabilities AC 9,145,119 – – AC 9,145,119

Derivatives FVPL 318,417 – – FVPL 318,417

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss FVPL 971,453 – – FVPL 971,453

Issued debt securities AC 2,411,671 – – AC 2,411,671

Provisions 23,085 – 1,200 24,284

Tax liabilities 12,841 – 166 13,007

Other liabilities 156,820 – – 156,820

Subordinated loans AC 166,802 – 6,818 AC 173,620

Total liabilities 13,309,752 8,183 13,317,935

Issued share capital 41,147 – – 41,147

Treasury shares –7,869 – – –7,869

Share premium reserve 441,459 – – 441,459

Other reserves 768,616 – –14,382 754,234

Undistributed profit attributable to shareholders 89,508 – – 89,508

Equity attributable to shareholders 1,332,860 – –14,382 1,318,478

Non-controlling interests 10,827 – – 10,827

Undistributed profit attributable to non-controlling
interests 5,437 – – 5,437

Undistributed profit of previous year attributable to
non-controlling interests – – – –

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 16,264 – – 16,264

Total equity and liabilities 14,658,875 – –6,199 14,652,676

The following table shows the changes in classifications of financial assets and liabilities (continued).

Revaluation reserve available-for-sale investments

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 14,013

Reclassification of equity instruments from available-for-sale to retained earnings –4,828

Reclassification of debt instruments from available-for-sale to financial assets at fair

value through other comprehensive income –9,185

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) –

Revaluation reserve financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) –